Meeting Minutes

ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY
University Faculty Meeting

Date: February 28, 2022

Chair: Dr. William M. Wilson

Present: President Dr. William Wilson. Dr. Kathaleen Reid-Martinez, Provost; Faculty

Start of Meeting 11:00 am in the Global Learning Center

Welcome Mrs. Lisa Wilson welcomed faculty.

Devotional Mike Matthews, Vice-President of Technology and Innovation. God’s “meta” overlay of

love, grace, and the spiritual reality of His kingdom on the universe is superior to the
much touted digital metaverse. Isaiah 55, I Cor. 2:9, John 3:7, 8, 12, 16-19; 11 Cor 3:18;
and John 12:24 all point to a reality that is higher and better. ORU has the opportunity to
proclaim this Spiritual reality and leverage digital technology for education, evangelism,
and discipleship.

President’s Report

Enrollment Update

President Wilson reported on enrollment after the Spring 2022 census date. Overall
enrollment is up 11% from last year, with an FTE increase of over 200. There was
growth in every area, including full-time undergraduate, full-time graduate,
dual/concurrent, and online enrollments. These numbers are remarkable in light of
overall trends in Christian higher education.

The percentage of male students is up at 41.4%, along with African Americans at 17.5%,
Asian Americans at 3.8%, and internationals at 18%. There is a slight decrease in the
percentage of Native Americans at 2.9%, White at 40%, and two or more ethnicities at
4.3%.

Church backgrounds include nondenominational at 42.7%, Pentecostal 11.6%,
Assemblies of God 9.46%, Baptist 6.78%, and Charismatic 5.98%.

The top states in residential programs in 2021-2022 are Oklahoma, Texas, Florida,
Alabama, California, Missouri, and Illinois. The top states in online programs are
Oklahoma, Texas, Louisiana, California, Georgia, Florida, and New York. The top
nations in residential programs 2021-2022 are Nigeria, Brazil, India, China, Myanmar,
South Korea, Honduras, Mexico, El Salvador, Bahamas, and Canada. The top nations in
online programs 2021-2022 are Colombia, Mexico, Nigeria, Indonesia, South Africa,
Canada, Ghana, and Uganda.

The top majors for residential undergraduates 2021-2022 include Nursing, Psychology,
Ministry & Leadership, Engineering, Business Administration, Marketing, Elementary
Education, Biology, Sports Management, and Health & Exercise Science. The top
majors for online undergraduates 2021-2022 include Ministry & Leadership,
Psychology, Bibical Literature, Christian Care & Counseling, and Business
Administration. The top graduate programs for 2021-2022 include Professional
Counseling, Master of Divinity, Christian Ministry, Educational Leadership, and
Business Administration.




2022-2023 KPIs
Please submit 2022-2023 KPI ideas to Lisa Bowman by March 11.

Prayer for the Ukraine

President Wilson led a time of prayer for the situation in the Ukraine. We have four
Ukrainian and two Russian students on campus. Dr. Wilson has been in contact with the
E21 coordinator in the Ukraine.

Contracts
Contracts will be forthcoming in the next few days. Faculty on long-term contracts may
not receive a new contract unless there are changes.

Provost’s Report: Dr.
Reid-Martinez

Academic Council

At the February 21, 2022 meeting of the Academic Council, faculty reviewed ORU’s use
of digital diplomas and received updates from the Office of the Registrar. The Council
voted on faculty emeriti, a general education course, and considered the 2023-2024
academic calendar.

Graduating students will receive digital and physica diplomas. Alumni can request digital
diplomas from the Registrar.

Names of faculty recommended by vote to receive emeritus status will be forwarded to
President and Board of Trustees for review and final vote at the Spring Board of Trustees
meeting.

The Academic Council voted to approve a proposal by the General Education Committee
for team teaching GEN 402 Crafting Solutions to Global Health Issues.

The Academic Council began consideration of the 2023-2024 Academic Calendar.
Discussion points included students having the time to complete academic requirements
along with their other commitments, the financial impact of a longer semester, and being
aware of the extra time needed for move-in prior to classes beginning. A student poll was
suggested. The Council referred the Academic Calendar discussion to the respective
departments and college. The topic will be revisited at the March 2022 Academic
Council meeting.

After a motion by Dr. E. Culp and a second by Dr. C. Ellis, the report was accepted
unanimously.

Closing Prayer:

Dr. Solomon Hailu, History Humanities & Government, led the closing prayer.
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FULL TIME FACULTY ATTENDANCE

Althouse, Peter F

Attah, Rebecca

Baker, Ardith E

Barber, James

Barreiro, Rafael O
Bloom, Myra J

Boyd, Kim E

Branham, Ulysses Sonny
Bridgman, Joyce M

. Brown, Christopher A
. Budavich, Rachel L

. Buker, William J

. Bunn, Daniel D

. Butay, Lenore F

. Chale', Carlos R

. Chavan, Marcela A

. Chenoweth, Terry M
. Crawford, William T
. Culp, Even A

. Dash, Joel S

. Delaney, Matthew A
. Desman, Prathibha K
. Domeck, Anthony R
. Dunbar Davison, Kelly A
. Easterling, Calvin H

. Eiler, Michelle

. Ekblad, Timothy L

. Eller, Daniecl W

. Ellis, William C

. Eschler-Freudenrich, Cristi A
. Farmer, Agena L

. Farmer, Todd R

. Farnsworth, David J

. Feller, Randall D

. Feltham, Doris

. Foster, Christopher

. Gaikwad, Joel S

. Gallagher, Rhonda M
. Garrison, Beverly M
. George, Janet A

41.
42.
43,
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
. Harder, Jayne A
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
. Kim, Jiwon
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
. Loescher, Kerry R
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.

51

63

75

Goelzer, Julianna A
Goelzer, Matthew H
Gogan, Keith E
Gomez, Brittany R
Gordon, Bill R
Gregg, Elena

Gunn, Rebecca M
Hailu, Solomon
Hall, Mark R
Halsmer, Dominic M

Higeons, Dana H
Holland, Laura L

Holzmann, Gwetheldene L

Howell, Jason W
Howell, Katherine K
Huber, Fritz G
Hullinger, Hallett G
Huntley, Julie K
Isgrigg, Daniel D
Johnston, Jared B
Jost, Scarlet R

Klehm, Catherine E
Korstad, John E
Krohn, Laura S
Lamp, Jeffrey S
Lang, Andrew
Landers, Gerald C
Law, Barbara F
Libertus, Ruby J
Lim, Hayoung A
Lindberg, Evalynne L
Locke, Leighanne

Lyons, William L
Ma, Jungja C

Ma, Wonsuk

Ma, Xiaomin
Malcolm, Jane B



81.
82.
83.
&4.
85
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.

1.
2.

Manghum, Lynda
Mankin, Nancy V
Martin, Charlene S
Matsson, John

. McMurray, Susan D

Mikhail, Germaine F
Miller, Denise J
Miller, Mary L
Mintle, Norman C
Navitski, Pavel

. Nelson, Philip

Osborne, James B

Otto, John P

Poore, Rebecca S
Prentice, Dean L

Pudlo, Jason M

Quant, Robert S
Richardson, Sandra K
Russell, James R

Sample, Angela R

Schneider, Christina J
Schneider, Kevin M
Shannon, Terry V
Shelton, James
Sjoberg, Connie

Sanders Irish, Courtneay R

107.
108.
109.
110.
I11.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

Smith, E Glenn
Swartwood, Jana M
Thompson, Audrey H
Thompson, John P
Thorpe, Robert S
Turtova, Aleksandra
Unruh, Terry M
Valderrama Araya, Enrique F
Valentz, Rachael M
Velasquez Garcia, Celestino
Vickery, Paul S
Voth, Jeffrey K
Wallace, Jeremy M
Waters, Charles T
Watson, Angela L
Watson, Edward W
Weed, Kenneth M
Weinkauf, Megan
Wheat, Stephen R
Wiley, Jonathan M
Willis, Sharon R
Woerner, Jan H
Woodard, Beverly J
Wright, Marshal H

Full Time Total: 130

ADJUNCT FACULTY ATTENDANCE

Davis, Gregory
Willis, Sharon

Adjunct Total: 2

President and Provost: 2

President Staff: 5

Grand Total: 139
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